

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re:

Supreme Court File No. 158408

THE ROBERT E. WHITTON REVOCABLE
TRUST u/a/d November 6, 1992, as restated
June 10, 2003, and as amended July 30, 2003,
January 5, 2012, and again November 21, 2013

COA Docket No. 337828
Oakland County Probate Court
File No. 2016-372,116-TV

MOLLY MICHALUK,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

EDDIE WHITTON and RICHARD WHITTON,
Successor Trustees of the ROBERT E. WHITTON
REVOCABLE TRUST,

Respondents/Appellees.

**RESPONDENTS/APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON JURISDICTION ON
PETITIONER/APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

KEMP KLEIN LAW FIRM
Robert S. Zawideh (P43787)
Richard Bisio (P30246)
201 West Big Beaver, Suite 600
Troy, Michigan 48084
Phone: 248-528-1111
*Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant
Molly Michaluk*

McDONALD HOPKINS PLC
Michael P. Witzke (P42692)
Michael G. Latiff (P51263)
39533 Woodward Avenue, Suite 318
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-5106
Phone: 248-646-5070
*Attorneys for Respondents/Appellees/Successor
Co-Trustees Eddie Whitton and Richard
Whitton*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PREFACE v

STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Standard of Review 3

 II. Summary of the Argument 3

 III. Subject matter jurisdiction over trust proceedings does not automatically confer
 justiciability 4

 IV. The Michigan Trust Code does not authorize a trust beneficiary to request
 instructions from the probate court 5

 V. The declaratory judgment rule does not authorize the Petition for Instructions or
 declaratory relief here because there is no actual controversy 7

 VI. *McLeod* is still good law, and this Court should not overrule it 9

 A. This Court should distinguish between declaratory judgment suits that ask
 whether bringing a particular type of action violates an *in terrorem* clause and
 those that ask for an advisory ruling on the merits 9

 B. Both *McLeod* and *Michaluk* asked the court for a declaration of whether an *in*
 terrorem clause would be applied if they did not prevail on the merits in their
 proposed action 12

 C. *McLeod* should not be overruled 15

 VII. The Court of Appeals’ decision did not “effectively eliminate the availability of
 declaratory relief” 17

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re AGD</i> , --- Mich App ---; --- NW2d ---, No 345717, 2019 WL 1211505 (March 14, 2019)	5
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v Hayes</i> , 442 Mich 56; 499 NW2d 743 (1993).....	9
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177; 880 NW2d 765 (2016).....	5
<i>Estate of Badenhop</i> , 61 NJ Super 526; 161 A2d 318 (Probate Div 1960).....	11
<i>Barrow v Detroit Election Comm’n</i> , 305 Mich App 649; 854 NW2d 489 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>Cohen v Reisman</i> , 203 Ga 684; 48 SE2d 113 (1948)	10
<i>Detroit Base Coalition for Human Rights of Handicapped v Department of Social Services</i> , 431 Mich 172; 428 NW2d 335 (1988).....	8, 9
<i>Durant v Michigan</i> , 456 Mich 175; 566 NW2d 272 (1997).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Burkhalter</i> , 343 Ga App 417; 806 SE2d 875 (2017).....	11
<i>Gilmer v Gilmer</i> , 245 Ala 450; 17 So2d 529 (1944).....	6
<i>Hoste v Shanty Creek Management, Inc</i> , 459 Mich 561; 592 NW2d 360 (1999).....	4
<i>Kesler v Watts</i> , 218 Ga App 104; 460 SE2d 822 (1995).....	11
<i>Manning v Amerman</i> , 229 Mich App 608; 582 NW2d 539 (1998).....	6
<i>McLeod v McLeod</i> , 365 Mich 25; 112 NW2d 227 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>

In re Miller Osborne Perry Trust,
 299 Mich App 525; 831 NW2d 251 (2013).....13, 14

Perry v Perry,
 495 Mich 892; 839 NW2d 195 (2013).....13, 14, 15

In re Rhea Brody Living Trust,
 Docket Nos 343813, 345233, 2019 WL 3058972
 (Mich App July 11, 2019).....4, 5

In re Robert E Whitton Revocable Trust,
 No 337828, 2018 WL 3788381 (Mich App August 9, 2018).....4, 6, 13, 15

Rose v State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co,
 274 Mich App 291; 732 NW2d 160 (2006).....8

Shavers v Kelley,
 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978).....15

Sinclair v Sinclair,
 284 Ga 500; 670 SE2d 59 (2008)9, 10

Snook v Sessoms,
 256 Ga 482; 350 SE2d 237 (1986)10

Van Buren Charter Twp v Visteon Corp,
 319 Mich App 538; 904 NW2d 192 (2017).....4, 17

Van Buren Charter Twp v Visteon Corp,
 503 Mich 960; 923 NW2d 266 (2019).....17, 18

Statutes

MCL 700.1201(b)18

MCL 700.13026

MCL 700.1302(b)3

MCL 700.1302(b)(vi).....6, 17

MCL 700.711314

MCL 700.7201(3)7

MCL 700.7201(3)(f)6

MCL 700.8201(2)(c).....5, 18

Other Authorities

Const. 1963, art. 6, § 114
MCR 2.605(A)(1)7
